Costs of generated voluntary income	 (21)	 – 	 – 	 (1,122)	 – 	 (1,143)
Commercial trading activities*	 – 	 (5,784)	 (5,620)	 (560)	 – 	 (11,964)
Investment management costs	 – 	 – 	 – 	 (45)	 – 	 (45)
Contribution/grants to the BM	 (3,650)	 – 	 (9,980)	 – 	 13,630 	 –
Governance costs 	 (11)	 (27)	 (33)	 (344)	 – 	 (415)

	 (4,970)	 (11,893)	 (15,633)	 (88,690)	 16,582 	 (104,604)

Net incoming resources before other
recognised (losses)/gains	 (34)	 3,947 	 – 	 9,641 	 – 	 13,554
Gain on revaluation of fixed assets 	 – 	 – 	 – 	 20,653 	 – 	 20,653
Unrealised/realised investment gains	 – 	 – 	 – 	 2,156 	 – 	 2,156
Actuarial loss on defined benefit scheme	 – 	 (3,723)	 – 	 – 	 – 	 (3,723)

Net movement in funds	 (34)	 224 	 – 	 32,450 	 – 	 32,640

* In the Consolidated Statement of Financial Activities, costs of commercial trading activities include a
corporation tax charge of £10k for BMGC. The profit for the year before taxation of BMGC is £10k and the profit
after taxation is nil.
	 BMF	 BMCo	 BMGC	 BM	 Intercompany
					   Transactions	 Total
	 2013/14	 2013/14	 2013/14	 2013/14	 2013/14	 2013/14
	 £000s	 £000s	 £000s	 £000s	 £000s	 £000s
Incoming resources
Grant-in-aid	 – 	 – 	 – 	 43,862 	 – 	 43,862
Donations and legacies	 202 	 – 	 – 	 61,246 	 (17,117)	 44,331
Commercial trading activities	 – 	 8,451 	 16,823 	 – 	 (1,065)	 24,209
Investment income and rent receivable	 11 	 53 	 54 	 1,349 	 – 	 1,467
Incoming resources from charitable activities	 4,647 	 8,975 	 – 	 18,608 	 (2,044)	 30,186

	 4,860 	 17,479 	 16,877 	 125,065 	 (20,226)	 144,055
Resources expended
Charitable activities	 (1,158)	 (6,467)	 – 	 (94,276)	 3,155 	 (98,746)
Costs of generating voluntary income	 (1)	 – 	 – 	 (921)	 – 	 (922)
Commercial trading activities	 – 	 (5,643)	 (4,913)	 (609)	 (46)	 (11,211)
Investment management costs	 – 	 – 	 – 	 (244)	 – 	 (244)
Contribution/grants to the BM	 (2,647)	 (2,500)	 (11,970)	 – 	 17,117 	 –
Governance costs 	 (10)	 (27)	 (32)	 (347)	 – 	 (416)

	 (3,816)	 (14,637)	 (16,915)	 (96,397)	 20,226 	 (111,539)

Net incoming resources before other
recognised gains/(losses)	 1,044 	 2,842 	 (38)	 28,668 	 – 	 32,516
Gain on revaluation of fixed assets 	 – 	 – 	 – 	 49,686 	 – 	 49,686
Unrealised/realised investment loss	 – 	 – 	 – 	 (451)	 – 	 (451)
Actuarial loss on defined benefit scheme	 – 	 (520)	 – 	 – 	 – 	 (520)

Net movement in funds	 1,044 	 2,322 	 (38)	 77,903 	 – 	 81,231

The British Museum Account 2014-2015

53

Net incoming resources of the BMF is stated after charging staff costs of £0 (2013/14: £0) and depreciation of
tangible fixed assets of £0 (2013/14: £0). Net incoming resources of the BMCo is stated after charging staff costs,
including agency, of £3,337k (2013/14: £3,371k) and depreciation of tangible fixed assets of £485k (2013/14:
£384k). The operating profit of the BMGC is stated after charging staff costs of £0 (2013/14: £0) and depreciation
of tangible fixed assets of £46k (2013/14: £44k).

10(c)	 Financial position of consolidated entities